
REV L 02 Oct 2024 GMcG
notes pertaining to earlier and approved applications are removed to 
improve clarity of the adjusted proposals.

REV K 13 Jul 2024 GMcG
Proposed link is revised again.  South terrace deck is extended across the 
entire width of the link on GF and entrance at LGF level is revised to 
accommodate head height.  Garden store is provided underneath terrace.    
Existing glazed roof and flat roof are removed and upgraded to included 
additional insulation and double glazing to improve thermal performance.  
Brickwork on south elevation is reduced to allow taller windows.  Existing 
timber frames are removed in preference for powder coated aluminium with 
wider panes of glass

REV J 21 Dec 2023 GMcG
Proposed scheme is simplified.  Contemporary link is omitted and existing 
link structure is returned into the proposals.  Interface with Annexe is 
adapted to accept the returning existing link

REV C01 26 Oct 2023 GMcG
Issued for construction

REV H 15 Sep 2022 GMcG    
Planning Approved scheme with active applications for non material and 
minor material  ammendments intergrated into the drawing.  All updates 
are made for tender issue.

REV G 08 Jun 2022 GMcG    
Non material ammendment application and minor material ammendment 
planning applications are unified into one consistant and unified scheme

REV F 09 Mar 2022 GMcG    
The previously approved scheme (scheme 2) is altered to include a number 
of minor, non material amendments.  the amendments included mostly 
rationalise the alterations at Rev E 

REV E 06 Sep 2021 GMcG    
The previously approved scheme (scheme 2) is altered to include a number 
of small amendments.  

REV D 15 Jan 2021 GMcG    
Planning Application further revised, in response to planning and 
conservation officers comments

REV C 09 Sep 2020 GMcG    
Adjustments made to 3 wall box rooflight following confirmation of 
available sizes.  Some co-ordinatination with structural engineer and 
adjustments made to levels of retaining wall and ground level, north 
elevation.  routes for air handling behind panelled screen shown dotted.  
Cavity access panel and internal svp included.

REV B 10 Aug 2020 GMcG    
Revised Planning Application marked at Revision B

REV A 05 Dec 2019 GMcG    
Original Planning Application marked at Revision A

GMcG@ A0 1:50 Oct 2019
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bedroom 2
FFL 91.480M1.07

landing
FFL 91.430

M1.12

FL 90.500

deck

guest bedroom
M0.12

reception
M0.02

study
M0.03

bedroom 2
FFL 91.480
M1.12

study
M0.03

M1.07
landing
FFL 91.430

reception
M0.02

store
M0.11

kitchenette
M0.10

M1.19

FFL 90.890

existing brickwork wall marking 
boundary, proposals previously 
approved.  please refer to 
2023/2522/P and 2023/2539/L, 
approved 11/08/23

crl

FFL 90.500

deck
M1.19

FL 87.975

existing ground level

existing stairs are re-formed to provide access to the 
existing link at lower ground floor level

existing ground level

new stairs to lower ground level in front of Annexe 
windows at lower ground floor.
existing window closed with new masonry to closely 
match existing building.  re use selected brickwork 
from limited demolitions if possible

existing brickwork retaining wall at boundary.  proposals 
previously approved.  please refer to 2023/2522/P and 
2023/2539/L, approved 11/08/23

GL 87.202

existing ground level

corridor
LiLG.02
FFL 85.625

vth

vt

vs vs

floating staircase with yorkstone tiling carried on 
powdercoated steel trays supported between 
powdercoated steel strings at that carry glass guarding.  

utility
LiLG.01
FFL 85.470

new party wall between properties to close off existing 
opening.  timber frame construction formed from 100x50mm 
sw studs at 600mm centres formed in two disconnected 
leaves.  inner frame is insulated with thermal / accoustic 
insulation.  

clients kitchen to be adapted to fit bar area

existing link brickwork is retained.  remove graffitti, make 
repairs where necessary, refurbish and repoint.

existing timber window and doors are removed and 
replaced with double glazed powder coated aluminium 
frames, matching new windows on the annexe

existing bare concrete floors receive new floor finish.  
15mm is assumed

remove existing door and frame and replace with new 
double glazed door with powder coated aluminium frames 
to match new doors as elsewhere

existing tile hanging, repair as required

new party wall closing off existing openings.  timber frame 
construction formed from 100x50mm sw studs at 600mm 
centres in two unconnected leaves.  inner frame is insulated 
with thermal / accoustic insulation.  inner frame extends in front 
of existing masonry

GL 87.220

GL 87.790

GL 87.220

GL 86.602
GL 86.489
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scheme 4: revisions to scheme 3

40

41

42

42

43

44

45

46

41

40 link:  contemporary new-build link and awning structures are 
omitted.  underpinning to the main house and annexe is omitted.  
existing link is returned to the proposed scheme.  minor 
adjustments to gable cladding of the annexe to suit the revised 
profile of the link

41

42 annexe:  rooftop dormers containing plenum boxes are omitted

43 annexe:  elevation is no longer concealed by the link.  new 
brickwork to close former opening.  brickwork should match 
adjacent existing brickwork closely

44 annexe:  elevation is no longer incorporated into the link.  existing 
brick and hanging tiling should be repared as required, repointed 
and cleaned.  new stain coating to timber surfaces.  

45 annexe:  external levels are returned to existing arrangements to 
allow access to the link at lower ground and ground levels on the 
north elevation. 

46 external staircase leading to lightwell at rear of annexe simplified 
and returned through 90 degrees.  levels and falls in front of 
windows ALG.NW10 and ALG.NW11 are lowered and falls 
improved.

utilities

G

E electricity meter, built in type where in 
external leaf of masonry
gas meter, built in type where in external leaf of masonry.  locate 
min 300mm away from flue

W water meter positions in footpath adjacent to 
gates

Survey drawings are kindly provided by Malcom Hughes Land Surveys Ltd and are assumed 
to accurately describe the existing buildings, services and external spaces.

note:  existing windows are generally timber frames with leaded glazing 
(single glazed) and fine painted metal sashes.  some metalwork has been 
replaced with painted timber to mimic the original sash.  

on the north and the west elevations of the main house the windows are 
simpler with single glazing and painted timber frames.  there are a pair of 
painted metal frame windows on the north elevation

the timber casement windows found on the annexe will be replaced by 
low profile double glazed units with an anodised bronzed aluminum frame

Existing building fabric and structure, including roofs, tiling, masonry, 
windows, and rainwater goods are to be maintained and 
repaired/refurbished where necessary.  the conditions survey will form the 
basis from which the maintenance works will be scheduled and agreed.

bottom hung timber casement windowbhc

top hung timber casement windowthc

windows

fixed light timber windowfl

vertical sliding sash timber windowvss

roof light (flat roof)frl

side hung casementshc

velux style roof light (pitched roof)vrl

sliding doorsd

Features

ceiling hatchh

pivot doorpd

tilt and turn windowtt

wall / roof mounted flue to gas boiler / gas 
fire.  terminal colour is black

f

conservation style roof light (pitched roof)crl

air brick wall terminal as extract to bathrooms, kitchens etc, 
annexe only.  standard WL38 weather louvre, various sizes, in 
powder coated aluminium, colour to suit brickwork

ab1

ab2 air brick wall terminal as extract to bathrooms, kitchens etc, 
main house and lodge.  225x225mm bespoke hit and miss vent 
with vertical slots in powder coated aluminium, colour is black

ab3 as ab2, with flyscreen removed for greater ventilation rate

ab4 re-use existing terracotta airbrick

ventilation and flues

low profile ventilated roof tile, colour and size 
matched to existing

vt

ventilation stack.  blackvs

ventilation stack.  polished stainless steelsvs

hooded ventilated roof tile, colour and size 
matched to existing

vth

KEY

simple opening roof light (conservatory)orl

ab2

M0.13 M0.15

ab2

svp

parapet.  party wall timber frame construction  is 
extended to form parapet between the annexe and link.    
zinc cladding to south gable end of annexe is extended 
to form face of parapet adjacent to link roof.   cappings 
and flashings are in zinc to match

home office
Li0.01
FFL 87.979

bar
Li0.02
FFL 88.148

new fixed roof light above bar area spanning between 
steelwork beams.  dimensions duplicate of A0.NW16 
located above the annexe

existing roof covering, deck and structure are removed.  
steelwork is inserted to support a new joisted structure that 
provides an open plan space below.  the new roof is fitted at 
a reduced level to allow an increased depth of insulation 
and upgraded thermal performance.  ply roof deck laid to 
min 1:60 falls below 150mm rigid insulation with polymeric 
membrane covering.  roof build must achieve BROOF (t4) 
classification of fire resistance

new floor finish fitted to existing slab.  existing concrete 
stair is retained though width is narrowed by framing out 
along southern edge.

2 risers up to upper terrace in hill top yorkstone to match

FFL 87.810 FFL 87.810 FFL 87.810

FFL 87.230

FFL 87.810 FFL 87.810 FFL 87.810

link:  undercroft structure providing access to the lower ground 
floor of the redesigned link is simplified.  hard and soft 
landscaping is extended from the main house and levels revised 
to suit the retained structure.  the scale of the hard and soft 
landscaping is reduced to suit the lower-key building, with the 
smaller mass and scale lessening the impact on the main house

scheme 4: revisions to scheme 3

stairs set in landscape up from garden level

terrace
GL 87.090

GL 86.730

stairs providing access to lower ground floor level

frameless glass balustrade to upper terrace as fall 
protection, 1100mm high
new brickwork faces to upper terrace, with brick on edge 
head concealing glass ballustrade fixing channel.

piles and pile cap forming retaining structure to garden 
store and ginnel

existing ground level

FL 87.975

upper terrace
FL 87.090

FL 85.772 utility
LiLG.01
FFL 85.470

ginnel
LiLG.05

FL 84.072
FFL 84.266

tiling to the existing roof and walls are stripped.  additional 
thermal insulation is introduced and framework is over 
clad with coloured zinc cladding with standing seams, 
with details, hoods, vents etc in metal to match

grille providing natural ventilation to roof spaces in 
coloured zinc metal to match cladding

floating staircase: 38mm hill top yorkstone paving 
carried on powdercoated steel trays supported between 
powdercoated steel strings that support glass guarding 

existing single glazed glass roof and timber structures 
are stripped.  new double glazed units are supported on 
a powdercoated aluminium frame, in wide format panes 
to improve view.  ridge mounted automatic retractable 
awnings provide external shading to moderate solar 
gain.  awnings are triggered by heat and humidity and 
are fitted with a wind sensor and manual override

new brickwork face to match, with soldier course detail 
at head concealing fixing channel for glass ballustrade.

existing roof covering, deck and structure are removed.  
steelwork is inserted to support a new joisted structure that 
provides an open plan space below.  the new roof is fitted at 
a reduced level to allow an increased depth of insulation 
and upgraded thermal performance.  

home office is naturally ventilated through automatically 
operating roof windows, triggered by heat and humidity.  
equipped with rain sensor and manual override

aluminium frames to new glass roof are supported by the 
existing steel structure
boxing for vertical solar shading to glass elevation is 
concealed within the eaves.  shading sits externally and 
moderates solar gain.  triggered by heat and humidity 
and equipped with manual override
south elevation is reformed: existing single glazed timber 
frames are removed and brickwork reduced to a single 
course above the existing floor level.  new double glazed 
units are fitted into powdercoated aluminium frames.  
floor to eaves windows in wide formats improve view 
into the garden from the home office. 

frameless glass balustrade, 1100mm high
hill top yorkstone paving, 600x900x38mm, lifted on 
adjustable pedestals

in-situ concrete roof structure above ginnel, fitted with 
min 150mm tapered insulation below single ply 
polymeric membrane as waterproof layer.  tapered 
insulation creates to min 1:60 falls, draining 
towards rainwater outlet positions.

underpinning required to existing elevation of link, to 
resolve change of levels.  anticipated existing foundation 
position shown dotted.   see engineers details.

existing floor is overlaid with 90mm rigid insulation below 
circa 71mm screed to establish a level between the bar 
and the sitting room floors.  18mm floor finish assumed.

new external staircase allowing acces to lower 
ground floor level beneath the terrace.  existing 
slab within the utility is adapted to accommodate a new 
staircase returning levels to existing

concrete slab with sand cement screed above creating 
min 1:40 falls in floor finish, draining towards slot drain.  
38mm hill top yorkstone paving.

slot drain carrying away surface water from base of 
stairs.  ginnel floor is sloped to encourage sw drainage 
towards slot drain

pile foundations, dotted, as designed by the structural 
engineer.  please refer to structural drawings and spec

pile cap supporting head of stairs

sw foul

FL 84.116

access


